

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Miscellaneous Jurisdiction Case No.635 of 2020

In
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.25417 of 2019

=====

Sheela Kumari, Wife of Sanjeev Kumar, Resident of Village - Sarebad, Police Station and Block- Sono, District- Jamui, presently posted as Panchayat Teacher in Primary School, Umantari, Block- Khaira, District- Jamui.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Principal Secretary, Department of Education, Government of Bihar, Patna namely Mr. R.K. Majhan.
2. The District Education Officer, Jamui namely Sri Himanshu Kumar.
3. The District Programme Officer, (Establishment), Jamui Namely Mr. Kamruddin.

... .. Opposite Party/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s :	Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate
For the Opposite Party/s :	Mr. Madhaw Prasad Yadaw (Gp 23)
	Mr. Arvind Kumar, AC to GP- 23

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA

ORAL ORDER

3 30-07-2025 This contempt petition has been filed alleging violation of order dated 19.12.2019 passed in CWJC No. 25417 of 2019, wherein, the District Programme Officer (Establishment), Jamui has been directed to examine the legality and validity of the appointment of the petitioner and also to verify the actual period of working of the petitioner and on satisfaction as to the legality and validity of the appointment and actual period of working of the petitioner to pass the order for payment of salary.

2. Opposite party No. 2 / District Programme Officer (Establishment), Jamui has filed a show cause, wherein, in



paragraph No. 7 it has been stated that a reasoned order vide Memo No. 67 dated 14.01.2020 has been passed by the District Programme Officer (Establishment), Jamui, whereby, the prayer of the petitioner for payment of salary since April, 2017 has been rejected on the ground that the appointment of the petitioner was not valid. A copy of the aforesaid order dated 14.01.2020 has also been enclosed as Annexure – A to the show cause.

3. On perusal of the show cause filed by the opposite party No. 2, I find that the order dated 19.12.2019 passed in CWJC No. 25417 of 2019 has been duly complied with by the respondents.

4. In view of the above, this contempt application stands closed and disposed off.

(Nani Tagia, J)

Siddharth
Sagar/-

U			
---	--	--	--

